

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEGRITY,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-03265 (CKK)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,)	
)	
and)	
)	
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

I. OMB’s Apportionment Function..... 1

II. Plaintiff’s FOIA Requests..... 3

III. Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction..... 5

IV. Defendants’ Production 7

ARGUMENT 10

I. Defendants Conducted an Adequate Search for Responsive Records..... 10

II. Defendants Properly Withheld Exempt Information Pursuant to Well-Established FOIA Exemptions 16

A. Defendants Properly Withheld Information Pursuant to FOIA’s Exemption 1 16

B. Defendants Properly Withheld Information Pursuant to FOIA’s Exemption 3 19

C. Defendants Properly Withheld Information Pursuant to FOIA’s Exemption 5 22

1. Attorney-client privilege..... 22

2. Deliberative process privilege 25

3. Presidential communications privilege..... 34

D. Defendants Properly Withheld Personal Information of Agency Employees Pursuant to FOIA’s Exemption 6..... 36

III. Defendants Have Not Waived the Application of Any of These Exemptions 40

IV. Defendants Have Processed and Released All Reasonably Segregable Information 42

CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Access Reports v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	passim
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	20
<i>Agolli v. Office of Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 274 (D.D.C. 2015) <i>aff'd</i> , No. 15-5273, 2016 WL 6238495 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 22, 2016).....	11
<i>Army Times Pub. Co. v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 998 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. SEC</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2004).....	27
<i>Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Bureau of Nat. Affairs, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 742 F.2d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26, 34
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	16
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	23, 27
<i>Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Ctr. for Pub. Integrity v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , No. 04-1274 GK, 2006 WL 3498089 (D.D.C. Dec. 4, 2006).....	38
<i>DiBacco v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 926 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	19

Edmonds v. FBI,
 272 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 42

Elec. Frontier Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 27, 32

Elec. Privacy Info. Cntr. v. DHS,
 928 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 29

Fed. Labor Relations Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Fin. Mgmt. Serv.,
 884 F.2d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 38

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.,
 892 F.3d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 22

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 41

Formaldehyde Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
 889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 22, 27

Frugone v. CIA,
 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 41

Gold Anti-Tr. Action Comm., Inc. v. Bd. of Gov’rs,
 762 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 27

In re Sealed Case,
 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 35

James Madison Project v. CIA,
 344 F. Supp. 3d 380 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 9

Johnson v. Executive Office for United States Attorneys,
 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 14

Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 26

Juarez v. Dep’t of Justice,
 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 42

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice,
 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 22, 35

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank,
108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 26

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 37, 38

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 10, 16

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 13, 16, 17, 19

Light v. Dep’t of Justice,
968 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 9

Long v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012) 38

Mapother v. Dep’t of Justice,
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 26

Mead Data Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 23

Medina-Hincapie v. Dep’t of State,
700 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 41

Meeropol v. Meese,
790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 13

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 10

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 37

Nat’l Inst. of Military Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
404 F. Supp. 2d 325 (D.D.C. 2005)
aff’d on other grounds, 512 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 19, 20

Newport Aeronautical Sales v. Dep’t of Air Force,
684 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 21

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 26

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,
 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 11, 13

People for the Am. Way Found. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
 503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 37

Perry v. Block,
 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 14

Pinson v. Dep’t of Justice,
 313 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 39

Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
 320 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 30, 36

Quarles v. Dep’t of the Navy,
 893 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 32

Renegotiation Board v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp.,
 421 U.S. 168 (1975)..... 26

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 22

Russell v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
 682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 26, 29

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 11

Safeway Stores Inc. v. FTC,
 428 F. Supp. 346 (D.D.C. 1977)..... 41

Schrecker v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 14

Shapiro v. Dep’t of Justice,
 153 F. Supp. 3d 253 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 37

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 42

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 22

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 38

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Wash. Post Co.,
456 U.S. 595 (1982)..... 37

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 35

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981)..... 23

ViroPharma Inc. v. HHS,
839 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 29

Washington Post v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
766 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 41, 42

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 15

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 11, 14

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 41

Wolfe v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 26

Worldnetdaily.com, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
215 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 29, 34

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §552..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 10

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) 16

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) 19

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)(A)(ii)..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)(B) 21

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) 22

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(9) 42

10 U.S.C. § 130c(a)..... 19

10 U.S.C. § 130c(b) 20, 21

31 U.S.C. § 501..... 1

31 U.S.C. § 1512..... 2

Pub. L. 106-398, 114 Stat. 1654 (Oct. 30, 2000)..... 21

Pub. L. No. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3048 (Oct. 2, 1996)..... 11

Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (Sept. 28, 2018)..... 3

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966)..... 37

S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965)..... 37

S. Rep. No. 88-1219 (1964)..... 37

Regulations

Exec. Order No. 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 17, 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 1, 9, 10

L.Cv.R. 7(h) 1, 9, 10
